

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on September 28, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 909-2020

INVITING THE PROVINCIAL INTER-AGENCY TASK FORCE THROUGH COL. RHODYN LUCHINVAR O. ORO TO A QUESTION HOUR OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN DURING ITS OCTOBER 5, 2020 REGULAR (WEB-BASED/ONLINE) SESSION TO APPRISE THE BODY ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF PROGRAMS BEING UNDERTAKEN BY THE PROVINCE TO PREVENT THE INCREASE OF COVID-19 CASES

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan is expressing grave concern over the surge in number of COVID-19 cases in the Province for the past days;

WHEREAS, as of September 27, 2020, the Province of Pangasinan has already registered a total number of 877 confirmed cases;

WHEREAS, it is also very alarming that even some of our very own provincial government employees have been infected by the virus;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan would like to hear directly from the Provincial Inter-Agency Task Force through Col. Oro the ongoing measures and approaches being undertaken by the Province to combat COVID-19;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, in collaboration with the Executive Branch particularly the Provincial Inter-Agency Task Force, will continue to look for ways and means to enact and pass legislative measures to combat COVID-19;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was –





<u>www.pangasinan.gov.ph</u> OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN *Lingayen*

Provincial Resolution No. 909-2020 Page 2

> **RESOLVED,** by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan in session assembled to invite, as it is hereby invited, the Provincial Inter-Agency Task Force through Col. Rhodyn Luchinvar O. Oro to a Question Hour of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan during its October 5, 2020 Regular (Web-Based/Online) Session to apprise the Body on the implementation of programs being undertaken by the Province to prevent the increase of COVID-19 cases;

> **RESOLVED, FINALLY,** that a copy of this resolution be furnished to Col. Rhodyn Luchinvar O. Oro, Provincial Inter-Agency Task Force, for his information and guidance.

> > CERTIFIED BY:

ESPERANCILLA B. ROMA Assistant Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED: ONALD DG. LAMBINO MARK J Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)

